
SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE
86IN SKELETON HORSE

ITEM# 6342-86676
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Right Front Leg

Left Front Leg

Right Back Leg

 Left Back Leg

Horse’s Body

Horse’s Hip

Horse’s Neck

Horse’s Head

Horse’s Tail

Takedown Tool For Disassembly

Upper Stand Support Rod

Stand Support Base Assembly

Stand Support Feet
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WARNING: This is not a toy and is for decorative purposes only.  For indoor and outdoor use. This 
item is not intended for use by children under the age of 14 years.  Do not place product near an 
open fire or heat source such as a radiator, stove, etc.

PREPARATION: Before beginning the assembly of the Skeleton Horse, make sure that all the parts listed in 
the Parts Section are present.  If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble the Skeleton 
Horse.  Contact customer service for replacement parts.
TO ASSEMBLE THE SKELETON HORSE:
Carefully remove contents from the box.
Step 1: Attach the 2 Front Legs to the Rib-Cage Section, as shown in Diagram 1.
Step 1-A: Attach the 2 Back Legs to the Hip Section, as shown in Diagram 1-A.
Step 2: Once the Front Legs and Back Legs have been attached, attach the Hip Section to the Rib Section, as shown 
             in Diagram 2.
Note: Each of the sections of the Skeleton Horse are joined together with a “locking pin”, as shown in the blowup 
          Figure 1-A.  When disassembling the Skeleton Horse, use the “Locking Pin Access Tool” (Part “J”) to depress 
          each of the locking pins.  The location for each of the locking pins can be identified by the letter “T” located 
          next to each of the access holes on the Skeleton Horse.
Step 3: Attach the Skeleton Horses Tail to the Hip Section, as shown in Diagram 3.
Step 4: Attach the Skeleton Horses Neck to the Rib Cage Section, as shown in Diagram 4.
Step 5: Attach the Skeleton Horses Head to the Neck Section, as shown in Diagram 5.
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BATTERY REPLACEMENT & ITEM FUNCTION:
Requires 3 “AA” batteries (batteries are included).  
1. Remove the battery compartment cover, which is located 
    inside Horse’s mouth. Using a small screwdriver, 
    remove the safety screw and then remove the battery 
    compartment cover (as shown in the diagram)
2. Clean the battery contacts and also those of the device 
    prior to battery installation.
3. Insert 3 new “AA” batteries with correct polarity and 
    replace cover and safety screw.
4. The ON/OFF switch is located next to the battery 
    compartment. Move the switch to “ON” position for 
    sound activated mode. Clap your hands or make a loud 
    noise to activate LED lights and full version of sounds. 
    Switch to the “OFF” position to activate the TRY-ME 
    feature. Press the TRY-ME button for a short
    demonstration version .
5. Replace batteries if the lights dim or the sound becomes 
    distorted or faint.

BATTERY USAGE:
ADULT SUPERVISION IS RECOMMENDED WHEN CHANGING BATTERIES.
1. Do not mix old and new batteries.
2. Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.
3. Alkaline batteries are suggested for longer life. 
4. Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the product.
5. Dispose of exhausted batteries with care.
6. Do not dispose of batteries in fire, batteries may explode or leak.

CAUTION: Please remove batteries if their power is consumed or if the product is to be left unused for a long 
period of time.

RECYCLE YOUR BATTERIES: To help protect our environment, we recommend that all batteries be recycled. 
You can find a local recycling center by going to: http://earth911.com/hazardous/single-use-batteries/ Or, in the 
United States call 1-800-CLEANUP for a recycling location near you.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:
1. All cautions in these operating instructions should be followed completely.
2. Do not use near water; such as bathtub, laundry tub, kitchen sink, wet basement or swimming pool, etc.
3. Do not display figure near any heat source such as radiators, stoves, fireplaces, etc.
4. Display should be serviced by a qualified service person only. Do not attempt to service this unit beyond 
    what is described in the operating instructions.
5. Take extra care when displaying any figure that may contain small parts around small children.
6. Use of this decoration should always be supervised by an adult.
7. Remove batteries when not in use.

WARNING: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or experienced radio/TV technician for help.

READ CAREFULLY & RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!
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Skeleton Mounting Base 1O

Ground Stakes 4P

Home Depot/HD.com(396/396D)
Item#: 6342-86676
Desc: Skeleton Horse
Size: 29.7 x 42 cm
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TO ASSEMBLE THE SKELETON HORSE TO THE SUPPORT STAND:
Step 6: The Skeleton Horse Support Stand consists of the following parts: 1-Stand Base Assembly; 4-Stand Support 
             Feet; and one each Upper and Lower Support Rods.  The Support Stand is assembled by inserting each of the 
             4-Support Feet into the Base Assembly Section, as shown in Figure-3.  Once the Base Assembly is complete, 
             the two Support Rods can be attached to the Base Assembly Section by depressing the “locking pins” and 
             locking the Support Rods into place, as shown in Figure-2.
Step 7:  Once the Support Stand is fully assembled, insert the Upper Support Rod into the connection slot located under 
              the Skeleton Horses Spine, as shown in Diagram 7. Now, Your Skeleton Horse and Support Stand are now fully 
              assembled. When the Skeleton Horse is fully assembled it can be lifted into place and secured to the ground by 
              using the 4 Ground Stakes (Part “P”) that are included with the Skeleton Horse.  The Ground Stakes should be 
              hammered into the ground in order to give the assembled Skeleton Horse adequate support.

HOW TO AFFIX THE “SKELETON MOUNTING BASE” ONTO THE SKELETON HORSE:
Remove the Skeleton Mounting Base from the box.  Please note that there are “two” parts that make up the Mounting 
Base.  By “squeezing” the “lower” part of the Mounting Base, the two parts will separated into an “upper” and “lower” 
section, which can now be attached to the spine of the Skeleton Horse.  First place and hold the “lower” section of the 
Skeleton Mounting Base to the bottom of the horses spine, as shown in Diagram “A”.  Holding the “lower” part in place, 
attach the “upper” section to the “lower” section, as shown in Diagram “A”, making sure that they “click” and “lock” into 
place.  Once the Skeleton Mounting Base is secure and in place, the Pose-and-Stay Skeleton, which is not included 
with your purchase, can be placed on the back of the horse by attaching the skeletons “hip section” to the Mounting 
Base, as shown in Figure “B”.
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The 5-Foot Pose-and-Stay Skeleton (SKU Number 
1001 265 784) is not included with purchase.  The 
Pose-and-Stay Skeleton can be purchased “in store” 
or ordered from The Home Depot Web Site at 
WWW.HOMEDEPOT.COM
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Insert each Ground Stake into the Stand Support Feet and
into the ground for support
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INSTRUCTION MANUAL

DO NOT SIT ON HORSE.  THIS ITEM IS FOR DECORATIVE 
PURPOSES ONLY.  DO NOT BEAR MORE THAN 30 LBS 
(13.6KG) OF WEIGHT ON THE SKELETON HORSE

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN
PARA EL CABALLO ESQUELETO EN 86

ÍTEM# 6342-86676

Herramienta para desmontaje
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el esqueleto 1O

Estacas para suelo 4P
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PARA ENSAMBLAR EL CABALLO ESQUELETO A LA BASE DE SOPORTE:
Paso 6: La base de soporte del Caballo Esquelético consiste en las siguientes partes: 1 base de ensamblaje; 4 patas 
              de soporte de la base; y una barra de soporte para la parte superior y otra para la inferior. La base de soporte 
              se ensambla insertando cada una de las 4 patas de soporte en la sección de ensamblaje de la base, tal como 
              se muestra en la Figura 6. Una vez que está completa la base de ensamblaje, las dos barras de soporte 
              pueden unirse a la sección de ensamblaje de la base, poniendo en su sitio los "pernos de seguridad" y las 
              barras de soporte, tal como se muestra en la Figura 3.
Paso 7: Una vez que la Base de soporte ha sido ensamblada por completo, inserte la Barra de soporte superior en la               
              ranura de conexión ubicada de bajo de la Espina del Caballo Esqueleto, como muestra el Diagrama 7. Ahora  
              bien, su Caballo Esqueleto y la Base de soporte están ensamblados por completo. Cuando el Caballo  
              Esqueleto está totalmente ensamblado puede llevarse a su lugar y asegurarlo al suelo utilizando las 4 Estacas 
              para suelo (Parte "P") que se incluyen con el Caballo Esqueleto. Las Estacas para suelo deben martillarse al 
              piso para darle al Caballo Esqueleto ensamblado el soporte adecuado.

CÓMO FIJAR LA "BASE DE MONTAJE DEL ESQUELETO" Y ENCAJAR EL CABALLO ESQUELETO:
Remueva la Base de montura del esqueleto de la caja. Por favor, note que hay "dos" partes que forman la Base de la 
montura. Al "apretar" la parte "inferior" de la Base de la montura, dos partes se separarán en una sección "superior" y otra 
"inferior", que ahora podrán encajarse en la espina del Caballo Esqueleto. Primero sitúe y sostenga la sección "inferior" de la 
Base de montaje del esqueleto hasta el fondo de la espina del caballo, tal como se observa en el Diagrama "A". Al sostener la 
parte "inferior" en su sitio, junte la sección "superior" a la sección "inferior", tal como se muestra en el Diagrama "A", 
asegurándose de que hagan "clic" y se "bloqueen" en su sitio. Una vez que la Base de montura del esqueleto está asegurado 
y en su lugar, puede ubicarse el Esqueleto de pose Pose-and-Stay, que no se encuentra incluido con su compra, en la parte 
trasera del caballo juntando la Sección de la cadera a la Base de montura, como se muestra en la Figura "B".
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El Esqueleto para posturas de cinco piezas (número SKU 
1001 265 784) no se encuentra incluido con la compra. El 
Esqueleto para postura Pose-and-Stay puede comprarse en 
tiendas u ordenarlo desde el Sitio Web The Home Depot en 
WWW.HOMEDEPOT.COM
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Inserte cada Estaca en los Soportes para piernas y clave
en el suelo para fijar el soporte.
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MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

NO SE SIENTE SOBRE EL CABALLO. ESTE ARTÍCULO TIENE 
PROPÓSITOS DECORATIVOS SOLAMENTE. NO PONGA A CARCAR 
MÁS DE 50 LB (13.KG) DE PESO ENCIMA DEL CABALLO ESQUELETO.

UTILIZACIÓN DE LA BATERÍA:
SE RECOMIENDA LA SUPERVISIÓN DE UN ADULTO PARA REEMPLAZAR LAS BATERÍAS.
1. No mezcle pilas nuevas con viejas.
2. No mezcle pilas alcalinas, estándares (carbon-zinc) o recargable (níckel-cadmio).
3. Se sugieren las pilas alcalinas para obtener una mayor vida útil.
4. Las pilas gastadas deben extrarse del producto.
5. Deshágase de las pilas gastadas con responsabilidad.
6. No se deshaga de las pilas tirándolas al fuego, ya que podrían explotar o sufrir filtraciones.

PRECAUCIÓN: Extraiga las pilas si su potencia es consumida o si el producto no va a utilizarse durante un largo 
periodo de tiempo.

RECICLE SUS PILAS: Para ayudar al medio ambiente, le recomendamos que recicle todas sus pilas. Puede encontrar 
un centro de reciclaje local en la siguiente página web: http://earth911.com/hazardous/single-use-batteries/ Si está en 
los EE.UU. Puede llamar al 1-800-CLEANUP para conocer la ubicación del reciclado más cercano a su domicilio.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD:
1. Deben seguirse por completo todas las advertencias en estas instrucciones de funcionamiento.
2. No utilizar cerca del agua; por ejemplo, en una bañera, en una poceta, en un lavaplatos, en un sótano húmedo o 
    piscinas, etc.
3. No ubicar la figura cerca de una fuente de calor como por ejemplo un radiador, un horno, una chimenea, etc.
4. El artículo debe ser intervenido por una persona de servicio calificada solamente. No intente intervenir esta 
    unidad más allá de lo que se describe en las instrucciones de operación.
5. Tomar cuidados adicionales al presentar cualquier figura que pueda contener partes pequeñas en la cercanía de 
    niños pequeños.
6. El uso de esta decoración siempre debe estar supervisado por un adulto.
7. Remueva las baterías cuando no estén siendo utilizadas.

ADVERTENCIA: Los cambios o las modificaciones de esta unidad que no hayan sido aprobados expresamente 
por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podría invalidar la autoridad del usuario para utilizar este equipo.

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido testado y se ha determinado que cumple los límites para un dispositivo digital de 
Clase B en conformidad con la Parte 15 de la Normativa FCC. Estos límites han sido diseñados para ofrecer 
una protección razonable contra las interferencias dañinas en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, 
usa y puede iradiar energía de frecuencia de radio y, si no se instala y usa según las instrucciones, puede 
causar intereferencias dañinas a las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que las 
interferencias no ocurran en una instalación particular. Si este equipo causara interferencias dañinas contra la 
recepción de radio o televisión, algo que puede ser determinado encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se 
recomienda al usuario que intente corregir dichas interferencias realizando una o varias de las siguientes 
medidas:
- Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
- Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conecte el equipo en un enchufe cuyo circuito sea diferente al que esté conectado el receptor.
- Consulte con su distribuidor o técnico experimentado de radio / TV para obtener más ayuda.

LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES CUIDADOSAMENTE Y
GUÁRDELAS PARA FUTURAS REFERENCIAS.

FUNCIÓN DE ELEMENTOS Y SUSTITUCIÓN DE LAS PILAS:
Use tres (3) pilas "AA" (incluidas).
1. El compartimento de la batería está ubicado en la boca 
    del caballo. Con un pequeño destornillador, extrae el
    tornillo de seguridad de la tapa del compartimento de la    
    batería. (como se muestra en el diagrama)
2. Limpie los contactos de las pilas y del dispositivo antes 
    de instalar las pilas.
3. Inserte las 3 pilas "AA" en la polaridad correcta y vuelva 
    a colocar la carcasa y los tornillos.
4. El interruptor de encendido/apagado (ON/OFF) está 
    ubicado sobre el compartimento de la batería en la boca 
    del esqueleto del caballo. Mueve el interruptor a la 
    posición de encendido (ON) para la modalidad de 
    activación por sonido. Aplaude o haz ruido fuerte para 
    activar las luces LED y la variedad completa de sonidos. 
    Cambia a la posición apagado (OFF) para activar la 
    función pruébame (TRY-ME). Presiona el botón 
    pruébame (TRY-ME) para una demostración breve.
5. Reemplaza las baterías si las luces se atenúan o el 
    sonido se distorsiona o disminuye.
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PREPARACIÓN: Antes de comenzar el ensamblaje del Caballo Esquelético, asegúrese de tener todas las 
partes listadas en la Sección de Partes. Si hace falta o está dañada cualquier parte, no intente ensamblar el 
Caballo Esquelético. Póngase en contacto con el servicio al cliente para obtener partes de remplazo.

ADVERTENCIA: Esto no es un juguete y ha sido diseñado para propósitos decorativos únicamente. Para uso en 
interiores y al aire libre. Este artículo no está diseñado para que lo usen niños menores de 14 años. No ubique 
este producto cerca de un fuego abierto o una fuente de calor tal como un radiador, un horno, etc.

PARA ENSAMBLAR EL CABALLO ESQUELETO:
Remueva con cuidado los contenidos de la caja.
Paso 1: Junte las 2 patas frontales en la sección de la caja torácica, tal como se muestra en el Diagrama 1.
Paso 1-A: Junte las 2 patas traseras en la sección de la cintura, como se muestra en el Diagrama 1-A.
Paso 2: Una vez que hayan sido juntadas las patas frontales y traseras, junte la sección de la cadera a la sección 
              de la caja torácica, tal como se muestra en el Diagrama 2.
Nota: Cada una de las secciones del Caballo Esquelético están unidas por un "perno de seguridad", tal como se   
          muestra en el diagrama expandido Figura 1-A. Cuando desensamble el Caballo Esquelético, utilice la 
          "herramienta de acceso del perno de seguridad" (Parte "J") para presionar cada uno de los pernos de 
          seguridad. La ubicación de cada perno de seguridad puede identificarse por la letra "T" ubicada junto a cada 
          agujero de acceso en el Caballo Esquelético.
Paso 3: Junte la cola del Caballo Esquelético en la sección de la cadera, como se muestra en el Diagrama 3.
Paso 4: Junte el cuello del Caballo Esquelético en la sección de la caja torácica, como se muestra en el Diagrama 4.
Paso 5: Junte la cabeza del Caballo Esquelético en la sección del cuello, como se muestra en el Diagrama 5. Ahora,
             el Caballo Esquelético está ensamblado por completo.

Ilustración
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